
 

Democratic Services 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.gov.uk 
 

 

  
 

Meeting 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
TUESDAY, 8TH SEPTEMBER, 2015 

 
FOLLOW ON FROM THE ANNUAL MEETING 

 
 

 

 
Location 

 
Ystafell Gwyrfai, Council Offices,  

 
Caernarfon, Gwynedd. LL55 1SH 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Lowri Haf Evans  01286 679 878 

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.gov.uk 

 

(DISTRIBUTED Tuesday  2 September 2015) 



 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP (7) 

 
 

Plaid Cymru (3) 
 

Councillors 
 

Peredur Jenkins W. Tudor Owen Gethin Glyn Williams 
   

 

Independent (2) 
 

Councillors 
 

Trevor Edwards John Pughe Roberts 
 

 

Labour (1) 
 

Councillor Glyn Thomas 
 

 

Liberal Democrats (1) 
 

Councillor Stephen W. Churchman 
 

 

Co-opted Members 
 

Councillor Margaret Lyon, Conwy County Borough Council Representative 
 

Councillor Hywel E. Jones, Isle of Anglesey County Council Representative 
 

  
 

Aelodau Ex-officio / Ex-officio Members 
 

Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Council  
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest 

 
 

3.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items which are urgent business in the opinion of the Chairman 
so that they may be considered 

 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

1 - 2 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
committee   held on 16 June 2015 be signed as a true record 

 

 

5.   WELSH LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION FUNDS - WORKING 
TOGETHER 
 

3 - 34 

 To submit a report by the Pensions Manager 

 
 

6.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2014/2015 
 

35 - 40 

 To submit a report by the Investment Manager 

 
 

7.   'KNOW YOUR ONIONS' - LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION 
SCHEME TRUSTEES' CONFERENCE 
 

41 - 44 

 To submit a report by the Head of Finance 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 16.06.15 

 1 

 

 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 16.06.15 

 

 
Present: Councillors: Stephen Churchman, Trevor Edwards, Peredur Jenkins, Hywel E 
Jones (Isle of Anglesey County Council), W Tudor Owen and John P. Roberts.  
 
Officers: Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department), Caroline Roberts (Investment 
Manager), Gareth Jones (Pensions Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Member Support and 
Scrutiny Officer). 
 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR 2015/2016 

 
Resolved to re-elect Councillor Tudor Owen as Chairman of the committee for 
2015/16. 

 
2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR 2015/2016 

 
Resolved to elect Councillor Stephen Churchman as Vice chairman of the 
committee for 2015/16. 
 

3. APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Margaret Lyon (Conwy County Borough 
Council Representative) and Peter Read.  

 
4. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
 No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 
 
5. URGENT ITEMS 

 
Update on establishing Gwynedd Council Pension Board.  
 

 
(a)        Following the interview process, it was reported that six members had been 

appointed for the Pension Board: Anthony William Deakin (Cartrefi Conwy), Victoria 
Louise Hallaron (Cartrefi Cymunedol Gwynedd), Osian Richards (Gwynedd Council), 
Huw Trainor (North Wales Police), Sharon Warnes (retired - formerly Gwynedd 
Council) and the nomination of one elected member of Gwynedd Council would be 
confirmed soon.  The inaugural meeting of the Pension Board would be held on 13 
July, 2015. It would be the responsibility of the Pension Board to assist the 
administrative authority to ensure compliance with all relevant regulations, other 
legislation and requirements which were relevant to the scheme. The Board would 
also assist the authority to ensure effective and efficient governance and 
administration of the fund. 

 
 

(c)      In response to a question, it was noted that members of the Pension Board would 
          include three representatives of the employers and three representatives of members 
          of the scheme.  

 
 
 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 16.06.15 

 2 

 

6. MINUTES 
 
 The Chairman signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee, held on 

24 March 2015, as a true record. 
 
 
7. MEETINGS OF THE INVESTMENT PANEL   
 
(a) Submitted – the report of the Head of Finance Department proposing a change in 

the arrangements of meetings of the Investment Panel.  Since February 2014, it was 
noted that the meetings of February and May were held in London and the meetings 
of July and November were held in Caernarfon. Based on the trial period, it was 
highlighted that holding the meetings of February and May in London was ill-timed 
for the officers because of pressure of work during this time with the Financial 
Strategy / Budget in February and closure of the Council accounts and Pension 
Fund in May. It was suggested that it would make more sense to arrange the 
meetings of February and May in Caernarfon and the meetings of July and 
November in London.  

 
(b) The recommendation to accept the report was proposed and seconded.  

 
(c) In response to an observation, it was noted that it was intended to commence the 

new arrangement in November 2015 and to continue with the annual cycle until it 
was reported differently.  

 
 RESOLVED TO ACCEPT THE REPORT OF THE HEAD OF FINANCE 

DEPARTMENT  
 
 
8. RECONCILING MEMBERS' GUARANTEED MINIMUM PENSIONS (GMP) 
 
(a) Submitted – the report of the Pensions Manager, providing information and seeking 

support to fund additional specialist software to assist with the new work processes.  
The background to the request was elaborated upon and it was noted that there 
would be changes to the administrative arrangements and responsibility for 
Guaranteed Minimum Pensions. It was noted that a substantial number of members 
of the Gwynedd Pension Fund continued to be the subject of GMP assessments for 
annual pension increases or as part of transfer calculations. These assessments 
would have to be implemented and this minimum reconciled before March 2018.   

(b) Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs was responsible for calculating and informing 
schemes of GMP levels but it was proposed to transfer the responsibility to schemes 
by March 2018. Prior to the transfer, the GMP would have to be reconciled to ensure 
that all the GMP they had corresponded to the HMRC records. It was noted that 
national surveys showed that the levels of errors/inconsistencies were high, which 
meant a large amount of complicated additional work for high-level staff to 
implement.  The costs were estimated at £300k (staff and resources). There would 
be a need for a team of staff to commence the work during the spring of 2016.  

 
(c) Members were asked to, 

 note the process of reconciling the GMP, the likely cost and its effect on the 
resources of the pensions unit.   

 agree retrospectively to fund the additional software at a cost of 
approximately £8,300 per whole or part year.  

 note that update reports would be submitted to the Committee on the 
ongoing work from time to time and that may include a request for funding 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 16.06.15 

 3 

 

temporary staff and a request for decisions on error tolerances and write off 
levels.  

 
(ch)   It was proposed to approve in accordance with the recommendation and this was  

seconded. 
 

RESOLVED TO ACCEPT THE REPORT AND THE RECOMMENDATIONS 
LISTED BY THE PENSIONS MANAGER  
 

The meeting commenced at 2pm and concluded at 2.30pm 



MEETING  

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE  

DATE  

 
8 SEPTEMBER 2015 

PURPOSE 

 

UPDATE THE COMMITTEE ON THE WELSH PENSIONS 

COLLABORATION PROJECT 

TITLE  WELSH LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION FUNDS - WORKING 

TOGETHER  

AUTHOR  

 
CAROLINE ROBERTS, INVESTMENT MANAGER 

 

 

 

1.  INTRODUCTION  

 

1.1 The Committee is aware of the project undertaken by the Pensions Subgroup of 

the Society of Welsh Treasurers and approved a contribution to the cost of the 

Business Case for a common investment approach in October 2014. The report 

was produced by Mercer and has been considered by the Welsh Treasurers. It was 

agreed that a summary report would be provided by Mercer for consideration by 

those responsible for governance in each of the eight pension funds. 

 

1.2 The Summer Budget in July presented by the Chancellor of the Exchequer 

included reference to the Local Government Pension Scheme as follows: 

 

Local Government Pension Scheme pooled investments 
The government will work with Local Government Pension Schemes 

administering authorities to ensure that they pool investments to significantly 

reduce costs, while maintaining overall investment performance. The government 

will invite local authorities to come forward with their own proposals to meet 

common criteria for delivering savings. A consultation to be published later this 

year will set out those detailed criteria as well as backstop legislation which will 

ensure that those administering authorities that do not come forward with 

sufficiently ambitious plans are required to pool. 

 

1.3 The work already undertaken by the Welsh funds has demonstrated that common 

investment is the way forward and further development of this collaboration will 

demonstrate commitment to pooling of investments. 

 

 



2.  ALL WALES COLLABORATION REPORT 

 

2.1 A copy of the summary report from Mercer is attached to this report as Appendix 

A. The report recommends that the Welsh Funds: 

 

 Spend time to develop a share set of principles for collaboration.  

 Pursue a more collaborative approach in order to avail the key benefits 

which include economies of scale and lower costs, increased 

consistencies, enhanced governance and operational management across 

the Welsh Funds. 

 Select a single passive provider for passive assets to obtain immediate cost 

savings. A pooling structure would not be required to achieve these gains. 

 Establish a pooling framework to extend on collaboration beyond passive 

assets. 

 Adopt a regulated (pooling) vehicle along with a model that supports 

leveraging the infrastructure of a third party provider (rather than building 

such infrastructure internally). 

 Consider framing the new collaborative framework as optional for each 

Welsh Fund but target mandates that are common to all to ensure strong 

uptake and an engaged and simple approach. 

 Consider active equity as the immediate mandate to commence under the 

new collaborative framework. The analysis conducted highlights that 

mandates offer the greatest potential for cost savings and improved net of 

fees returns.  

 Agree a set of next steps to take forward the project, including a workshop 

/ training session and development of a project plan, including the 

potential tender process to assess suitable partners / providers to support 

the new collaborative framework. 

 

 

 

3. CURRENT POSITION 

 

3.1 Each of the Welsh Pension Funds will present the attached report to their 

Pensions Committee or equivalent in September 2015. 

 

3.2 At the request of the Pensions Subgroup, the Welsh Collaboration Investment 

Group held a meeting in July 2015 to establish the way forward to select a single 

passive manager as this can be achieved without a pooling structure. This would 

be a joint procurement exercise to deliver fee savings by jointly appointing the 

same manager. A briefing report from this meeting is attached to this report as 

Appendix B. 

 

3.3 As noted above the next step is to establish a pooling framework for the Welsh 

Funds with the aim of reducing fees and to concentrate on equity investments 

first. The recommended option is to use ‘rent’ a structure from a third party rather 



than creating a bespoke structure just for Wales as it would be more flexible and 

cost effective. An independent advisor will be procured to assist with the 

procurement process. 

 

 

4. RECOMMENDATION 

 

4.1  In order to retain control of our own agenda as eight Welsh Pension Funds, each 

Pensions Committee is asked to support further work as detailed in the 

appendices, specifically to: 

 

 Investigate opportunities for reduced fees for passive investments. 

 Jointly assess the detailed business case for pooling frameworks for other 

investments. 

 

 

 

  
 



000 MARSH &McLENNAN 
COMPANIES 

ee MERCER 
M A K E  T O M O R R O W ,  T O D A Y  

ALL WALES COLLABORATION 

JULY 2015 

 



MERCER i 

CONTENTS 

1. Executive Summary ......................................................................................................... 1 

2. Background ...................................................................................................................... 2 

3. Governance ...................................................................................................................... 4 

4. Avoiding Complexity? ..................................................................................................... 6 

5. Asset Pooling ................................................................................................................... 9 

6. A Joint Structure ............................................................................................................ 10 

7. Legal Issues ................................................................................................................... 15 

8. Decision Making — An Overview ................................................................................. 16 

9. Summary and Recommendations...............................................................................  17 

10. Important notices ........................................................................................................... 20 

Appendix  ..................................................................................................................
[...]
AUTHOR  

 
CAROLINE ROBERTS, INVESTMENT MANAGER 

 
 

 

1. Introduction and Background 
 

CIPFA’s revised Code of Practice on Treasury Management was adopted by the Council on 

1st March 2011 and the Council fully complies with its requirements.  The Code requires 

that I report on the results of the Council's actual treasury management in the previous 

financial year against expectations.  
  

In accordance with the Welsh Assembly Government’s Statutory Guidance on Local 

Government Investments, which requires an authority to produce an Annual Investment 

Strategy, it was considered best practice for the Gwynedd Pension Fund (the “Fund”) to 

adopt Gwynedd Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2014/15, 

as amended for the purpose of the Pension Fund. The Pensions Committee approved the 

TMSS at its meeting on 17 March 2014. As a result, I am required to report on the results of 

the actual treasury management in 2014/15 against expectations. 

 

 

2. Investment Activity  
 

The Welsh Assembly Government’s (WAG’s) revised Investment Guidance came into 

effect on 1
st
 April 2010 and reiterated the need to focus on security and liquidity, rather than 

yield. It also recommended that strategies include details of assessing credit risk, reasons 

for borrowing in advance of need and the use of treasury advisers.  

 

Pension Fund Balances 

 

Balance on 

31/03/2014 

£m 

Balance on 

31/03/2015  

£m 

Balances  10.7 13.4 

 

 

As requested by the Pensions Committee on 17 March 2014, the pension fund’s money was 

pooled with the Council’s general cashflow. As agreed at the Pensions Committee on 24 

March 2015 this arrangement continues in 2015/16. Interest rates are still very low but there 

is no reason to change this decision.  

  



2 

The table below shows a summary of where this pooled money was invested during 

2014/15.  

 

Investments 

 

Balance 

on 

01/04/14 

£’000 

Investments 

Made 

£’000 

 

Mat
[...]


reduce the risk of default. 

 

Update on Investment with Heritable Bank  

The authority has now recovered 94% of its investment in Heritable Bank.  It is likely that 

further distributions will be received and that the full amount should be recovered. The 

timing of future distributions is unclear and depends on settlement of the ongoing court 

case. Notice that a dividend will be paid in August 2015 has been received but the amount 

is not yet known. 
 
 

3. Recommendation 

 

The Pensions Committee is asked to receive the report on investment of the Fund’s 

cash, pooled with the Council’s cash, in 2014/15 for information. 



5 

APPENDIX 

 

Credit Score Analysis 

 

Scoring:  

 

Long-Term 

Credit Rating Score 

AAA 1 

AA+ 2 

AA 3 

AA- 4 

A+ 5 

A 6 

A- 7 

BBB+ 8 

BBB 9 

BBB- 10 

 

 

The value weighted average reflects the credit quality of investments according to the size 

of the deposit. The time weighted average reflects the credit quality of investments 

according to the maturity of the deposit 

 

The Authority aimed to achieve a score of 7 or lower, to reflect the Authority’s overriding 

priority of security of monies invested and the minimum credit rating threshold of A- for 

investment counterparties.  

 



COMMITTEE: PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:   8 September 2015 
 
TITLE: “Know your onions” - Local Government Pension Scheme 

Trustees’ Conference 
 
PURPOSE: To advise members of the content and value of the Local 

Government Pension Scheme Trustees’ Conference, 25-26 
June, 2015, in the Cardiff Marriott Hotel 

 
AUTHOR:  Dafydd L Edwards, Head of Finance 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 

The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Trustees’ Conference provided 
interesting information about several aspects regarding development of the 
LGPS and aspects of fund investment.  The event was attended by three 
delegates from the Gwynedd Fund, namely Councillor Peredur Jenkins, 
Councillor Eifion Jones, and Dafydd L Edwards (Head 
[...]
attractive as an asset class, but careful 

selection is necessary with emerging markets and property. 
 
 On the “know your onions” theme, Investec closed the conference amusingly, 

saying “that’s shallot”. 
 
 Gwynedd Fund delegates met Investec’s Stephen Lee at the conference and 

secured free training (as provided at official LGPS sessions) for Gwynedd’s 
Pensions Board. 

 
 
11. CONCLUSIONS 
 

This event included coverage of many aspects of pensions, delivered in an 
understandable format, and provided useful networking opportunities. 
 
Further to all delegates’ committed attendance at all sessions of the conference, 
Gwynedd’s delegates are wiser further to attendance at the conference, and 
unanimously recommend that Gwynedd Pensions Committee should continue to 
support this event. 


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 WELSH LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION FUNDS - WORKING TOGETHER
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	6 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2014/2015
	7 'KNOW YOUR ONIONS' - LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME TRUSTEES' CONFERENCE



Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS COMMITTEE 8/09/15 

 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 8/09/15 
 

 
Present:   
  
COUNCILLORS: Stephen Churchman, Trevor Edwards, Hywel E. Jones (Isle of Anglesey 
County Council Representative), Margaret Lyon (Conwy Borough County Council 
Representative), W. Tudor Owen a John P. Roberts 

  
OFFICERS:- Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department), Caroline Roberts (Investment 
Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Member Support and Scrutiny Officer). 
   
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Peredur Jenkins, Glyn Thomas and Gethin 

Glyn Williams. 
 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 

 
 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 (a) A note was received from Councillor Peter Read expressing his thanks to the 

members of the Pensions Committee, and the relevant officers, for their kindness 
and humour over the years he had been a member of the Pensions Committee. In 
response, Councillor Peter Read, former Chair of the Pensions Committee was 
wished a speedy recovery as he had stood down due to suffering from an injury. It 
was resolved to send him a card thanking him for his service. 
 

(b) CONFERENCE ATTENDANCE AT THE LOCAL AUTHORITY PENSION FUND 
FORUM (LAPFF) ON 2 - 4 DECEMBER 2015 

 
A request was made by the Investment Manager asking the Committee to 
nominate a representative to attend the conference in Bournemouth.  It was 
proposed that the Chairman of the Committee, Councillor W. Tudor Owen would 
attend.  He accepted the request.  

 
RESOLVED THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE WOULD 
ATTEND THE LAPFF CONFERENCE 2 - 4 December 2015.  

 
 
4.   MINUTES 

 
 The Chairman signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee, held on 16 

June 2015, as a true record. 
 

 
 
 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 8/09/15 

5.   WELSH LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION FUNDS - WORKING TOGETHER 
 

 (a) Submitted - the report of the Investment Manager updating Members on the Welsh 
Pensions Collaboration Project together with a report formed by Mercer business 
consultants who had been investigating the possibility of advantages / the value of 
merging the assets of the eight Welsh funds. 

 
In response to a request from the Government, it was necessary to ensure that 
funds co-invest in order to significantly reduce costs, while maintaining general 
investment performance. The Government would invite local authorities to submit 
their own proposals to meet the general criteria of achieving savings. A further 
consultation would be published later on this year which would set the criteria in 
detail as well as legislation to ensure that the administrative authorities who had 
not submitted ambitious enough plans must accumulate.    The work that had 
been undertaken by Welsh funds had showed that joint investment was the way 
forward and that a further development of the collaboration on business cases 
displayed the commitment expected by the Government. 

 
The next step would be to establish a joint-contribution framework for Welsh Funds 
with the aim of reducing fees and initially concentrating on equity investments. 

 
(b) The recommendations were proposed and seconded 

 
(c) During the discussion, the following observations were noted 

 

 If investment decisions were made jointly, the Pensions Committee would lose 
some control as a result. 

 Agree on the element that fees needed to be saved, but it must be considered 
what the implications of this would be for Gwynedd’s Fund (which was currently 
amongst the best in the country). 

 The best for Gwynedd needed to be considered, but also the best for the 
members of the fund and that we were not pushed by the Government to make 
decisions that could place the fund at risk. 

 The value of a reduction in fees would be less significant than the change in the 
level of investment value returns if we accepted smaller returns? 

 One element of collaboration should be focused upon first e.g., passive 
investments 

 In terms of the leftover investment control elements, it was necessary to assess 
the situation further. 

 
(ch) In response to the above observations, the Head of Finance noted that there would 

be an option to join a wider framework in November on the passive investments 
element. In terms of the remaining investment control, we had a duty to continue to 
look in more detail on the business case. 

 
(d) It was agreed to support further work and accept the recommendations, adding 

that it was necessary for the business case to identify governance matters in 
suggested frameworks including the investment company selection procedure. 

 
RESOLVED to support further work, specifically to: 

 
1. Research opportunities to reduce fees for passive investments 

 
2. Jointly assess the detailed business case for suggested pooling 

frameworks. 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 8/09/15 

 
3. Ensure that the business case identifies governance matters in 

suggested frameworks. 
 

 
 
6.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2014/2015 

 
 (a) A report was submitted by the Investment Manager detailing how the Pension 

Fund’s cash was invested along with the Council’s money in 2014/15. The report 
responded to the requirements of the Welsh Government’s Statutory Guidance. 

 
(b) The report outlined how money was managed to maximise the benefits.  

Additionally, an update was provided on the situation of recovering the investments 
made by the Heritable Bank. It was reported that 98% of the investments had now 
been recovered, and that there was more to follow. 

 
(c) The recommendation to accept the report was proposed and seconded.  
 

THE REPORT OF THE INVESTMENT MANAGER WAS RECEIVED FOR 
 INFORMATION 

 
 

 
7.   'KNOW YOUR ONIONS' - LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME TRUSTEES' 

CONFERENCE 
 

 (a) Submitted - the report of the Head of Finance notifying Members of the content 
and value of the Local Government Pension Scheme Trustees' conference, which 
had been held in June 2015. Specific attention was drawn to the complexities of 
reconciling the pension scheme's commitments (GMP) with HMRC records, which 
would be an enormous task for the Pension Fund’s administrative staff. This 
needed to be completed by April 2018. It was added that internal discussions were 
being held to seek a solution for the situation. 

 
  ACCEPTED, FOR INFORMATION, THE REPORT OF THE HEAD OF THE 
 FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

. 
 

The meeting commenced at 3pm and concluded at 3.30pm  
 

 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


